



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

Committee on Foreign Affairs

2013/2149(INI)

12.2.2014

AMENDMENTS

238 - 281

Draft report
Pawel Robert Kowal
(PE524.575v01-00)

Assessing and setting priorities for EU relations with the Eastern partnership
countries
(2013/2149(INI))

AM_Com_NonLegReport

Amendment 238

Mário David

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP), *in particular the Eastern Partnership (EaP)*, aims to extend the values and ideas of the founders of the EU;

Amendment

A. whereas the European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP) *embraces* the values and ideas of the founders of the EU, *notably the principles of Peace, Solidarity and Prosperity*;

Or. en

Amendment 239

Nadezhda Neynsky

Motion for a resolution

Recital A

Motion for a resolution

A. whereas the European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP), in particular the Eastern Partnership (EaP), aims to extend the values and ideas of the founders of the EU;

Amendment

A. whereas the European Neighbourhood Policy (ENP), in particular the Eastern Partnership (EaP), aims to extend the values and ideas of the founders of the EU *and further supports Eastern European countries' sustainable reform processes with a view to accelerating their political association and economic integration with the EU*;

Or. en

Amendment 240

Mário David

Motion for a resolution

Recital A a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

A a. whereas the occupation of territories belonging to a third country is a violation of international law and is contrary to the founding principles of the European Neighbourhood Policy, thereby jeopardising the whole Eastern Partnership objectives;

Or. en

Amendment 241
Nadezhda Neynsky

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

B. whereas the EaP is directed at European countries **and** is a response to the European aspirations of the societies of the partner countries;

B. whereas the EaP is directed at European countries; **whereas it** is a response to the European aspirations of the societies of the partner countries **and is based on a community of values and principles of liberty, democracy, respect for human rights and fundamental freedoms and the rule of law;**

Or. en

Amendment 242
Pawel Robert Kowal

Motion for a resolution
Recital B

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

B. whereas the EaP is directed at European countries and is a response to the European aspirations of the societies of the partner countries;

B. whereas the EaP is directed at **Eastern** European countries and is a response to the European aspirations of the societies of the partner countries;

Amendment 243

Pawel Robert Kowal

Motion for a resolution

Recital E

Motion for a resolution

E. whereas the EaP should promote the humanitarian, economic, social and cultural dimensions of cooperation;

Amendment

E. whereas the EaP should promote the humanitarian, **political**, economic, social and cultural dimensions of cooperation;

Amendment 244

Pawel Zalewski, Krzysztof Lisek

Motion for a resolution

Recital F

Motion for a resolution

F. whereas the recent developments in the EaP countries and their relations with the EU are a warning ***that the EU is still not considered as the only political alternative;***

Amendment

F. whereas the recent developments in the EaP countries and their relations with the EU are a warning ***for both sides that do not make enough efforts to promote and increase awareness of the mutual benefits of the Association Agreements;***

Amendment 245

Nadezhda Neynsky

Motion for a resolution

Recital F a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

F a. whereas every country has the sovereign right to join any international organisation or alliance and to define its own future without any external influence;

Or. en

Amendment 246

Pawel Zalewski, Krzysztof Lisek

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1**

Motion for a resolution

1. Recalls the achievements and ambitions of the EaP, which is the political framework for strengthening relations between the EU and the Eastern Partners, founded on mutual interests, commitments, shared ownership and joint responsibility, as well as ***the institutional basis for political cooperation, and*** a forum for dialogue between the partner countries; welcomes, in this ***connection***, the establishment of the Euronest Parliamentary Assembly and other cooperation platforms, such as the EaP Civil Society Forum and the Eastern Europe Initiatives Congress; notes however that the recent developments in some EaP countries have drawn attention to the fragility of the political process;

Amendment

1. Recalls the achievements and ambitions of the EaP, which is the political framework for strengthening relations between the EU and the Eastern Partners, founded on mutual interests, commitments, shared ownership and joint responsibility, as well as a forum for dialogue between the partner countries; welcomes, in this ***regard***, the establishment of the Euronest Parliamentary Assembly and other cooperation platforms, such as the EaP Civil Society Forum and the Eastern Europe Initiatives Congress; notes however that the recent developments in some EaP countries have drawn attention to the fragility of the political process;

Or. en

Amendment 247

Pawel Robert Kowal

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

1. Recalls the achievements and ambitions of the EaP, which is the political framework for strengthening relations between the EU and the Eastern Partners, founded on mutual interests, commitments, shared ownership and joint responsibility, as well as the institutional basis for political cooperation, and a forum for dialogue between the partner countries; welcomes, in this connection, the establishment of the Euronest Parliamentary Assembly and other cooperation platforms, such as the EaP Civil Society Forum and the Eastern Europe Initiatives Congress; notes however that the recent developments in some EaP countries have drawn attention to the fragility of the political process;

Amendment

1. Recalls the achievements and ambitions of the EaP, which is the political framework for strengthening relations between the EU and the Eastern Partners, founded on mutual interests, commitments, shared ownership and joint responsibility, as well as the institutional basis for political cooperation, and a forum for dialogue between the partner countries; welcomes, in this connection, the establishment of the Euronest Parliamentary Assembly and other cooperation platforms, such as the EaP Civil Society Forum and the Eastern Europe Initiatives Congress; notes however that the recent developments in some EaP countries have drawn attention to the fragility of the political process; ***stresses the importance of engaging with broader society as a means of transformation. Encourages more frequent and effective engagement with local and regional authorities as well as with parliaments, business leaders, civil society to build constituencies for reform able to influence national decision making;***

Or. en

Amendment 248
Pawel Robert Kowal

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

2. Recognises that the EaP project needs new impetus and a clear vision for the way forward, focusing not only on the political cooperation, but aiming to anchor the

Amendment

2. Recognises that the EaP project needs new impetus and a clear vision for the way forward, focusing not only on the political cooperation, but aiming to anchor the

societies of the EaP to the EU, thus urges the EU to focus particularly on establishing visa-free regimes, on investing in youth and future leaders, **and** on the energy **sector**;

societies of the EaP to the EU, thus urges the EU to focus particularly on establishing visa-free regimes, on investing in youth and future leaders, on the energy, **transport and research sectors**;

Or. en

Amendment 249
Evgeni Kirilov

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2 a. Recalls that five of the EaP six countries are full members of the Organisation for Black Sea Economic Cooperation, together with other Union's strategic partners and points out to the need to enhance dialogue and cooperation within this framework;

Or. en

Amendment 250
Nadezhda Neynsky
Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3. Highlights that more progress can be made on the establishment of the visa-free regime; notes, in this connection, that visa liberalization is only one of a number of processes aimed at bringing the societies closer together, **and that more efforts are required in this area, particularly with regard to advancing cooperation in the field of education and culture**; considers

3. Highlights that more progress can be made on the establishment of the visa-free regime; notes, in this connection, that visa liberalization is only one of a number of processes aimed at bringing the societies closer together; **stresses the increased role of mobility in facilitating people-to-people contacts, including learning mobility, cultural exchanges, research activities,**

that greater emphasis should be placed on the fact that the EaP project is directed at societies rather than authorities;

youth networking and volunteering;
considers that greater emphasis should be placed on the fact that the EaP project is directed at societies rather than authorities;

Or. en

Amendment 251

Paweł Zalewski, Krzysztof Lisek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3

Motion for a resolution

3. Highlights that more progress can be made on the establishment of the visa-free regime; notes, in this ***connection***, that visa liberalisation is only one of a number of processes aimed at bringing the societies closer together, and that more efforts are required in this area, particularly with regard to advancing cooperation in the field of education and culture; considers that greater emphasis should be placed on the fact that the EaP project is directed at societies rather than authorities;

Amendment

3. Highlights that more progress can be made on the establishment of the visa-free regime; notes, in this ***regard***, that visa liberalisation is only one of a number of processes aimed at bringing the societies closer together, and that more efforts are required in this area, particularly with regard to advancing cooperation in the field of education and culture; considers that greater emphasis should be placed on the fact that the EaP project is directed at societies rather than authorities;

Or. en

Amendment 252

Nadezhda Neynsky

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3 a. Highlights that in view of ensuring the prominence of democratic governance and rule of law, a developed and empowered civil society is paramount to

the irreversibility of the pursued reforms in the area of human rights and fundamental values and it is therefore crucial to ensure a favourable environment for a pluralistic and independent civil society;

Or. en

Amendment 253
Pawel Zalewski, Krzysztof Lisek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 3 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

3 a. Highlights that Proposal for a Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council on the conditions of entry and residence of third-country nationals for the purposes of research, studies, pupil exchange, remunerated and unremunerated training, voluntary service and au pairing is a tool which will have a great impact in the field of education and culture; calls for a prompt adoption of this directive offering the long-term visas and residence permits for the third-country nationals for the above mentioned purposes;

Or. en

Amendment 254
Ivo Vajgl

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4. Highlights the importance of investing in youth and future leaders, **by making** full

4. Highlights the importance of investing in **civic education and promotion of**

use of *the* scholarship opportunities under the 'Erasmus for All' programme *to foster student exchanges between EaP countries and the EU Member States and establishing* an Eastern Partnership University *and the Black Sea European College, which would provide postgraduate education and seek to form* future leaders from EaP countries and the EU Member States;

tolerance of youth and future leaders, *for example within the framework of the Youth in Action Programme's EaP Youth Window; calls for the establishment of school exchanges with dedicated funding between EU Member States and EaP countries; encourages to make* full use of scholarship opportunities under the 'Erasmus for All' programme *and proposes to look in the possibility of establishing specific higher education institutions such as* an Eastern Partnership University, *bringing closer together students and* future leaders from EaP countries and the EU Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 255
Pawel Zalewski

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 4

Motion for a resolution

4. Highlights the importance of investing in youth and future leaders, by making full use of the scholarship opportunities under the '*Erasmus for All*' programme to foster student exchanges between EaP countries and the EU Member States and establishing an Eastern Partnership University and the Black Sea European College, which would provide postgraduate education and seek to form future leaders from EaP countries and the EU Member States;

Amendment

4. Highlights the importance of investing in youth and future leaders, by making full use of the scholarship opportunities under the "*Erasmus +*" programme to foster student exchanges between EaP countries and the EU Member States and establishing an Eastern Partnership University and the Black Sea European College, which would provide postgraduate education and seek to form future leaders from EaP countries and the EU Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 256
Ivo Vajgl

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 5

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5. Urges that more school exchanges be organised between EU Member States and EaP countries and considers that special funding should be provided for to this end; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 257
Ivo Vajgl

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6. Stresses the need to enhance youth cooperation within the framework of the Youth in Action Programme's EaP Youth Window, thus strengthening young people's active citizenship, developing solidarity and promoting tolerance among young people; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 258
Pawel Zalewski

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 6

Motion for a resolution

6. Stresses the need to enhance youth cooperation ***within the framework of the Youth in Action Programme's EaP Youth Window, thus strengthening*** young people's active citizenship, ***developing*** solidarity and ***promoting*** tolerance among young people;

Amendment

6. Stresses the need to enhance youth cooperation ***to strengthen*** young people's active citizenship, ***develop*** solidarity and ***promote*** tolerance among young people;

Or. en

Amendment 259

Pawel Zalewski, Krzysztof Lisek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7

Motion for a resolution

7. Underlines the importance of focusing more on the consolidation of the energy sector, which is one of the main conditions for modernisation of the economy, and developing energy strategies in line with European Energy Community obligations; calls for the continuation of gas and electricity market reforms and an adequate share of energy from renewable resources;

Amendment

7. Underlines the importance of focusing more on the consolidation of the energy sector, which is one of the main conditions for modernisation of the economy, and developing energy strategies in line with European Energy Community obligations; calls for the continuation of gas and electricity market reforms and an adequate share of energy from renewable resources; ***calls on the Commission and Council to make solidarity a fundamental principle of the Energy community that is expected to be fully respected by all the players active in the EU market especially in the face of politically motivated South Stream project pushed forward by Russia;***

Or. en

Amendment 260
Pawel Zalewski, Krzysztof Lisek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 8

Motion for a resolution

8. Notes that difficulties have emerged in promoting and implementing the EaP, and stresses that the EU's engagement should go beyond political dialogue to tackle and develop social, economic and cultural dialogue;

Amendment

8. Notes that difficulties have emerged in promoting and implementing the EaP, and stresses that the EU's engagement should go beyond political dialogue to tackle and develop social, economic and cultural dialogue; ***calls on the Commission to prepare a clear communication strategy for the societies in the EaP countries to explain to them the benefits of the Association Agreements including Deep and Comprehensive Trade Areas (DCFTAs) as tools of modernising their political systems and economies;***

Or. en

Amendment 261
Pawel Robert Kowal

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9

Motion for a resolution

9. Calls for a more individualised approach to partner countries, implementing the principle of differentiation, evaluating the progress of each partner country based on the basis of clear benchmarks and on its own merits, but with overall coordination;

Amendment

9. Calls for a more individualised approach to partner countries, implementing the principle of differentiation, evaluating the progress of each partner country based on the basis of clear benchmarks and on its own merits, but with overall coordination; ***recalls that the advancement of the partnership will depend on progress and substantial efforts with regards to the respect for human rights, reform of judiciary, public administration reforms, the fight against corruption and increased***

citizens' participation in public decision making;

Or. en

Amendment 262
Pawel Robert Kowal

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9 a. Recognises the importance of inclusiveness in ensuring that the Partnership advances with the participation of all 6 partners, thus highlights the necessity of further enhancing the multilateral dimension and encourages the holding of regular meetings at Ministerial level across the policy spectrum;

Or. en

Amendment 263
Werner Schulz
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9 a. Stresses, in this regard, as in the case of Ukraine, the importance for the Council to take immediate actions, including increased diplomatic pressure and the introduction of individual targeted measures and sanctions on travelling, asset and property freeze of officials, legislators and their business

sponsors who are responsible for human rights violations and to step up efforts so as to stop money laundering and tax evasion of companies and businesspeople of the country concerned in European banks;

Or. en

Amendment 264
Nadezhda Neynsky

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 9 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

9a. Stresses the importance of finding peaceful and negotiated settlements to the conflicts in the region, in particular in Ukraine, and calls for a commitment by all concerned parties in this regard, as regional stability and security are essential for a full realization of the EaP's full potential;

Or. en

Amendment 265
Ivo Vajgl

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

11. Finds it regrettable that there is uneven interest among the Member States in relations with, and developments in, EaP countries; notes with concern the lack of understanding among the Member States about the geopolitical importance of cooperation and of a uniform stance on

11. Regrets the uneven interest among EU Member States in EaP countries; notes with concern the misunderstanding of issues at stake in EaP countries by EU Member States; regrets the lack of awareness that more cooperation and the adoption of common positions is of major

some issues;

geopolitical importance;

Or. en

Amendment 266

Paweł Zalewski, Krzysztof Lisek

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 11

Motion for a resolution

11. Finds it regrettable that there is uneven interest among the Member States in relations with, and developments in, EaP countries; notes with concern the lack of understanding among the Member States about the geopolitical importance of cooperation and of a ***uniform stance*** on some issues;

Amendment

11. Finds it regrettable that there is uneven interest among the Member States in relations with, and developments in, EaP countries; notes with concern the lack of understanding among the Member States about the geopolitical importance of cooperation and of a ***common position*** on some issues;

Or. en

Amendment 267

Paweł Robert Kowal

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12

Motion for a resolution

12. Regrets, furthermore, the insufficient desire among EaP partner countries to build a common message and engage in common efforts vis-à-vis the EU;

Amendment

12. Regrets, furthermore, the insufficient desire among EaP partner countries to build a common message and engage in common efforts vis-à-vis the EU; ***calls for an increase in public diplomacy efforts, including better communication tools; underlines the necessity of implementing a Visibility Strategy for the EaP;***

Amendment 268
Knut Fleckenstein

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 13 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

13 a. Takes the view that the EU should more pro-actively encourage the partner countries to combat human rights violations; calls on Member States to implement the EU guidelines on Human Rights Defenders and reminds that for serious violations of human rights and fundamental freedoms the EU itself can, in line with the treaties, consider the introduction of restrictive measures or sanctions in the framework of CFSP which include embargo on arms, ban on exports of equipment for internal repression, and visa restrictions or travel bans for persons, directly or indirectly, responsible for serious violations of human rights or the repression of civil society and democratic opposition, or whose activities otherwise seriously undermine democracy or the rule of law, as well as the freezing of funds and their economic resources; stresses the need to ensure that sanctions are selective and targeted in order to avoid affecting the life of ordinary citizens;

Amendment 269
Nadezhda Neynsky

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16

Motion for a resolution

16. Encourages the development of closer relations between partner countries **and the promotion of stability and multilateral confidence building**;

Amendment

16. Encourages the development of closer relations between partner countries **with the objective of building a common area of democracy, prosperity, stability and increased interactions and exchanges**;

Or. en

Amendment 270
Mário David

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

16 a. Deeply regrets the existing protracted conflicts which exacerbate hate, animosity and tensions among the peoples of several EaP countries, particularly the situations in South Ossetia and Abkhazia, Nagorno-Karabakh and Transnistria;

Amendment

Or. en

Amendment 271
Mário David

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 16 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

16 b. Stresses that the EaP can only accomplish its objectives once the frozen conflicts have been peacefully negotiated and solved, accordingly to International Laws; calls in this context for the EU and

Amendment

particularly the VP/HR to play a proactive and sustained role in the search for political solutions to the frozen conflicts in the Eastern Neighbourhood; recalls that the occupation of the territory of one country by any third state violates the fundamental principles and objectives of the EaP and emphasizes that International Law and previous Resolutions approved by the European Parliament must absolutely be respected by our EaP partner countries;

Or. en

Amendment 272
Nadezhda Neynsky

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Stresses that *reform of judicial systems in the partner countries, ensuring the independence of the judiciary, should be a priority;*

Amendment

18. Stresses that *the respect for the rule of law, including the establishment of an independent and efficient judiciary, and deterrence of corruption in both private and public sectors is essential for the protection of democratic values;*

Or. en

Amendment 273
Paweł Robert Kowal

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Highlights the importance of fostering economic cooperation in order to bring the EaP project forward, inter alia by raising awareness of the complexity of economic

Amendment

19. Highlights the importance of fostering economic cooperation in order to bring the EaP project forward, inter alia by raising awareness of the complexity of economic

problems, promoting good governance in the financial sector, adopting a sectoral approach, encouraging legislation conducive to the development of SME sector **and promoting business partnerships between the EU and the EaP**;

problems, promoting good governance in the financial sector, adopting a sectoral approach, encouraging legislation conducive to the development of SME sector;

Or. en

Amendment 274
Pawel Zalewski, Krzysztof Lisek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Highlights the importance of fostering economic cooperation in order to bring the EaP project forward, inter alia by raising awareness of the complexity of economic problems, promoting good governance in the financial sector, adopting a sectoral approach, encouraging legislation conducive to the development of SME sector and promoting business partnerships between the EU and the EaP;

Amendment

19. Highlights the importance of fostering economic cooperation in order to bring the EaP project forward, inter alia by raising awareness of the complexity of economic problems, promoting good governance in the financial sector, adopting a sectoral approach, encouraging legislation conducive to the development of SME sector and promoting business partnerships between the EU and the EaP; **highlights the need for concluding and provisional application of DCFTAs as the main tools of modernising the economies of the EaP countries and recovery from the financial crisis**;

Or. en

Amendment 275
Pawel Robert Kowal

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19 a. Calls for greater efforts aimed at strengthening the business dimension of the Eastern Partnership including through improving the business environment in partner countries to the benefit of local, regional and European SMEs and businesses and promoting business partnerships between the EU and the EaP;

Or. en

Amendment 276
Pawel Robert Kowal

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21 a. Encourages further regulatory approximation in all transport areas and implementing transport infrastructure projects, along the Eastern Partnership transport network through existing EU programmes and instruments, seeking closer involvement of European and International Financial Institutions and prioritizing projects that improve connections with the TEN-T core network;

Or. en

Amendment 277
Andrey Kovatchev

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23 a. Notes the importance of achieving equitable and long-lasting peace in ethno-political conflicts in the EaP area; to this end, calls on all parties to create favourable conditions for peace by refraining from hate rhetoric and war mongering and by implementing confidence-building measures to address humanitarian, economic and other issues on all sides of current dividing lines in the EaP area;

Or. en

Amendment 278

Ivo Vajgl

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24. Highlights the importance of promoting and supporting joint efforts in research and innovation, ***including exchange programmes for students***, in virtual multilingual projects, in dialogue between cultures, through ***joint*** film productions and ***joint*** resources for literary translations, in joint research on the legacy ***of Nazism and Communism, and of totalitarian regimes and on common history in Europe;***

24. Highlights the importance of promoting and supporting joint efforts in research and innovation, in virtual multilingual projects, in dialogue between cultures, through ***cooperative*** film productions and ***other artistic projects, allocation of*** resources for literary translations in joint research on the legacy of ***authoritarian and*** totalitarian regimes ***with the aim of developing a common assessment of European history;***

Or. en

Amendment 279

Pawel Robert Kowal

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24 a. Calls for the gradual development of a Common Knowledge and Innovation Space to pull together several existing strands of cooperation in research and innovation;

Or. en

Amendment 280
Boris Zala, Pino Arlacchi, Kristiina Ojuland

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24 a. Reiterates that the Nagorno-Karabakh conflict poses a major impediment to regional security as well as to further development of the Eastern Partnership; calls for rapid and substantial progress towards its resolution, on the basis of international law, relevant UNSC resolutions, and OSCE Minsk Group Basic Principles; underlines the importance of credible confidence-building measures, notably general de-militarization and withdrawal of Armenian forces from occupied territories surrounding Nagorno-Karabakh; calls on the EU to continue to actively support the resolution process;

Or. en

Amendment 281
Pawel Zalewski, Krzysztof Lisek

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24 a. Calls for understanding that the EaP is an ambitious program, the results of which may become evident in the long-term perspective; stresses that, while the EaP is being widely criticized, the success of the initiative is dependent on the engagement and political will of both the EU and its Eastern Neighbours; furthermore notes that it is essential that any criticism of the EaP should have a constructive character and be targeted at its improvement rather than discrediting;

Or. en